

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

v.

AL MALIK ALSHAHHI, et al.

Defendants.

Case No.: 1:21-cr-00371-BMC-TAM

MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF THOMAS J. BARRACK'S MOTION TO DISMISS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Introduction.....	1
Background.....	4
A. Tom Barrack	4
B. Trump Campaign And Administration.....	4
C. The Government’s Investigation.....	5
D. The July 2021 Indictment	6
Argument	7
I. The Section 951 Charges Must Be Dismissed.....	7
A. Section 951 Requires That The Government Allege Mr. Barrack Owed A Duty To A Foreign Government.....	7
1. Section 951’s Definition Of “Agent” Requires That The Defendant Owe The Foreign Government A Duty To Follow That Government’s Directions.....	8
2. Section 951’s Context Confirms That A Violation Requires Proof Of A Duty.....	10
3. Construing Section 951 To Require A Duty Avoids Rendering The Statute Unconstitutionally Overbroad.....	12
B. The Indictment Fails To Allege That Mr. Barrack Owed A Duty To The UAE..	14
C. Section 951 Cannot Be Applied To Mr. Barrack Without Contravening The Void-for-Vagueness Doctrine.....	20
1. Section 951 Invites Arbitrary Enforcement.	21
2. The Text Of Section 951 Failed To Give Mr. Barrack Adequate Notice That His Alleged Conduct Was Proscribed.	23
D. The Section 951 Charges Must Be Dismissed With Prejudice.....	25
II. The False Statement Charges Must Be Dismissed.	26
A. Counts 3, 4, 5, 6, And 7 Must Be Dismissed For Failure To Make A Record.	27
B. Count 5 Must Be Dismissed For Failure To State An Offense.....	34
III. The Government’s Prejudicial And Unjustifiable Pre-indictment Delay Requires Dismissal Of All Counts.....	36
A. The Legal Standard	36

B.	The Government's Pre-indictment Delay Severely Prejudiced Mr. Barrack And Has No Valid Justification.....	38
Conclusion		39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Barker v. Wingo</i> , 407 U.S. 514 (1972).....	37
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963).....	37
<i>Bronston v. United States</i> , 409 U.S. 352 (1973).....	30, 32
<i>City of Chi. v. Morales</i> , 527 U.S. 41 (1999).....	20
<i>Copeland v. Vance</i> , 893 F.3d 101 (2d Cir. 2018)	23
<i>Dean v. United States</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1170 (2017).....	11
<i>Farrell v. Burke</i> , 449 F.3d 470 (2d Cir. 2006)	21, 22
<i>First Nat’l Bank v. Belloti</i> , 435 U.S. 765 (1978).....	12
<i>Howell v. Barker</i> , 904 F.2d 889 (4th Cir. 1990)	37
<i>Johnson v. Priceline.com, Inc.</i> , 711 F.3d 271 (2d Cir. 2013)	9
<i>Kolender v. Lawson</i> , 461 U.S. 352 (1983).....	22
<i>McCormick v. United States</i> , 500 U.S. 257 (1991).....	13
<i>McDonnell v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2355 (2016).....	13
<i>NAACP v. Patterson</i> , 357 U.S. 449 (1958).....	12

<i>Russell v. United States</i> , 369 U.S. 749 (1962).....	14
<i>Smith v. Goguen</i> , 415 U.S. 566 (1974).....	20, 21
<i>Smith v. Phillips</i> , 455 U.S. 209 (1982).....	37
<i>Texas v. Johnson</i> , 491 U.S. 397 (1989).....	12
<i>United States v. Abel</i> , 258 F.2d 485 (2d Cir. 1958)	22
<i>United States v. Anderson</i> , 579 F.2d 455 (8th Cir. 1978)	32
<i>United States v. Angwang</i> , 2020 WL 5947187 (E.D.N.Y. Oct. 7, 2020).....	22
<i>United States v. Bonacorsa</i> , 528 F.2d 1218 (2d Cir. 1976)	30
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 93549 (W.D. Penn. Aug. 19, 2011).....	29
<i>United States v. Campa</i> , 529 F.3d 980 (11th Cir. 2008)	13
<i>United States v. Clifford</i> , 426 F. Supp. 696 (E.D.N.Y. 1976)	28, 29, 32, 33
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2319 (2019).....	14
<i>United States v. Dumeisi</i> , 2003 WL 22757747 (N.D. Ill. Nov. 20, 2003)	20, 24
<i>United States v. Dumeisi</i> , 424 F.3d 566 (7th Cir. 2005)	13
<i>United States v. Dumeisi</i> , No. 1:03-cr-664 (N.D. Ill. Oct. 29, 2003).....	20
<i>United States v. Duran</i> , 596 F.3d 1283 (11th Cir. 2010)	24

<i>United States v. Egorov</i> , 232 F. Supp. 732 (E.D.N.Y. 1964)	22
<i>United States v. Ehrlichman</i> , 379 F. Supp. 291 (D.D.C. 1974).....	27, 29
<i>United States v. Fried</i> , 450 F. Supp. 90 (S.D.N.Y. 1978)	35
<i>United States v. Gatewood</i> , 173 F.3d 983 (6th Cir. 1999)	32
<i>United States v. Gonzalez</i> , 686 F.3d 122 (2d Cir. 2012)	14
<i>United States v. Gross</i> , 165 F. Supp. 2d 372 (E.D.N.Y. 2001)	36, 37, 39
<i>United States v. Huet</i> , 665 F.3d 588 (3d Cir. 2012)	2, 15, 35
<i>United States v. Hung</i> , 629 F.2d 908 (4th Cir. 1980)	25
<i>United States v. Ji Chaogun</i> , 2020 WL 1689826 (N.D. Ill. Apr. 7, 2020)	24
<i>United States v. Kerik</i> , 615 F. Supp. 2d 256 (S.D.N.Y. 2009)	29, 30
<i>United States v. Latchin</i> , 2005 WL 8160638 (N.D. Ill. July 26, 2005).....	20, 25
<i>United States v. Latchin</i> , No. 1:04-cr-661 (N.D. Ill. Dec. 1, 2004)	20
<i>United States v. Lindauer</i> , 2004 WL 2813168 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 6, 2004)	23, 24
<i>United States v. Litvak</i> , 808 F.3d 160 (2d Cir. 2015)	34
<i>United States v. Lovasco</i> , 431 U.S. 783 (1977).....	36, 37, 39
<i>United States v. Maionica</i> , No. 1:07-cr-20999 (S.D. Fla. June 20, 2008)	21

<i>United States v. Marion</i> , 404 U.S. 307 (1971).....	36
<i>United States v. Melekh</i> , 190 F. Supp. 67 (S.D.N.Y. 1960)	22
<i>United States v. Migliaccio</i> , 34 F.3d 1517 (10th Cir. 1994)	32
<i>United States v. Nader</i> , Case No. 20-cr-103 (D.D.C.).....	26
<i>United States v. Nagi</i> , 254 F. Supp. 3d 548 (W.D.N.Y. 2017).....	2
<i>United States v. Pimenta</i> , 2015 WL 6502098 (D.N.J. Oct. 27, 2015)	15, 16, 35
<i>United States v. Poutre</i> , 646 F.2d 685 (1st Cir. 1980).....	28
<i>United States v. Race</i> , 632 F.2d 1114 (4th Cir. 1980)	32
<i>United States v. Rafiekian</i> , 991 F.3d 529 (4th Cir. 2021)	passim
<i>United States v. Razzaia</i> , 370 F. Supp. 577 (D. Conn. 1973).....	33
<i>United States v. Ricard</i> , 922 F.3d 639 (5th Cir. 2019)	29
<i>United States v. Ruzicka</i> , 333 F. Supp. 3d 853 (D. Minn. 2018).....	28
<i>United States v. Sainz</i> , 772 F.2d 559 (9th Cir. 1985)	32
<i>United States v. Scully</i> , 108 F. Supp. 3d 59 (E.D.N.Y. 2015)	14
<i>United States v. Shotts</i> , 145 F.3d 1289 (11th Cir. 1998)	30
<i>United States v. Soriano</i> , 401 F. Supp. 3d 396 (E.D.N.Y. 2019)	34

<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 559 U.S. 460 (2010).....	13
<i>United States v. Valdez-Molina</i> , 2015 WL 13346843 (S.D. Tex. June 8, 2015).....	28
<i>United States v. Valle</i> , 807 F.3d 508 (2d Cir. 2015)	14
<i>United States v. Vesaas</i> , 586 F.2d 101 (8th Cir. 1978)	30
<i>United States v. Walters</i> , 963 F. Supp. 2d 125 (E.D.N.Y. 2013)	35
<i>United States v. Watts</i> , 72 F. Supp. 2d 106 (E.D.N.Y. 1999)	30, 32
<i>United States v. Webb</i> , 24 F. Supp. 3d 432 (M.D. Penn. 2014).....	15, 35, 36
<i>United States v. X-Citement Video, Inc.</i> , 513 U.S. 64 (1994).....	13
<i>United States v. Ying Lin</i> , 2018 WL 5113139 (E.D.N.Y. Oct. 19, 2018).....	19, 22
<i>United States v. Ying Lin</i> , No. 1:15-cr-601 (E.D.N.Y. Dec. 6, 2017)	20
<i>W. Va. State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943).....	12
Statutes	
2 U.S.C. § 2148(a)	10
18 U.S.C. § 215(a)(1).....	15
18 U.S.C. § 371.....	7
18 U.S.C. § 951(a)	7
18 U.S.C. § 951(d)	1, 8, 11, 23
18 U.S.C. § 1001.....	3
18 U.S.C. § 1001(a)(2).....	34

18 U.S.C. § 1512(c)(2).....	3
22 U.S.C. § 611(c)(1).....	11
22 U.S.C. §§ 611-621	10
22 U.S.C. § 618(a)(1).....	13
22 U.S.C. § 9651(b).....	10
31 U.S.C. § 305.....	10
31 U.S.C. § 503(a)	10
Pub. L. 98-473, § 1209, 98 Stat. 1837 (Oct. 12, 1984).....	21
Other Authorities	
1 Working Papers of the National Commission on Reform of Federal Criminal Laws 498 (1970).....	21
<i>Agree</i> , Black’s Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019).....	23
<i>Communist Bloc Intelligence Gathering Activities on Capitol Hill</i> , Hearing Before the Subcommittee on Security and Terrorism of the Committee on the Judiciary, U.S. Senate (May 12, 1982).....	11, 22
<i>Direction & Control</i> , Black’s Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019).....	9
FARA Unit, Dep’t of Justice, <i>The Scope of Agency Under FARA</i> (May 2020).....	12
FBI Manual of Administrative Operations and Procedures (MAOP) 2007, <a href="https://archive.org/stream/FbiManualOfAdministrativeOperationsAndProcedur
esmaop2007/">https://archive.org/stream/FbiManualOfAdministrativeOperationsAndProcedur esmaop2007/	29
Inquiry into the Matter of Billy Carter and Libya: Hearings Before the Subcomm. to Investigate the Activities of Foreign Governments, 96th Cong., 2d Sess. (1980).....	12
Michael Kranish, “ <i>He’s Better than this, says Thomas Barrack, Trump’s loyal whisperer</i> ,” Wash. Post (Oct. 11, 2017), <a href="https://www.washingtonpost.com/politics/hes-better-than-this-says-thomas-
barrack-trumps-loyal-whisperer/2017/10/10/067fc776-a215-11e7-8cfe-
d5b912fab99_story.html">https://www.washingtonpost.com/politics/hes-better-than-this-says-thomas- barrack-trumps-loyal-whisperer/2017/10/10/067fc776-a215-11e7-8cfe- d5b912fab99_story.html	18
Restatement (Second) of Agency § 1 (Am. L. Inst. 1958)	9
Restatement (Second) of Agency § 14 (Am. L. Inst. 1958)	9

<i>Subjection</i> , Black’s Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019).....	9
U.S. Dep’t of Justice Manual § 9-13.001.....	2, 28
Rules	
Fed. R. Crim. Proc. 7(c)(1).....	14
Fed. R. Crim. Proc. 12(b)(3).....	15
Fed. R. Crim. Proc. 48(b).....	36
Regulations	
28 C.F.R. § 73.1	10
28 C.F.R. § 73.3(a).....	10
